AMENDMENT NO. NINETY-EIGHT

[bookmark: _GoBack]	This Amendment No. Ninety-Eight (“Amendment”) is entered into as of the 24th day of May, 2018 (the “Execution Date”), by and between the California Automated Consortium Eligibility System (hereinafter referred to as the “Consortium”), and Accenture LLP, an Illinois limited liability partnership (“Contractor”) and Proquire, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Proquire”), and it amends the Amended and Restated Revised System Agreement between the parties, dated as of June 29, 2007 (as amended, the “Agreement”).  Unless the context indicates otherwise, capitalized terms that are used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.  This Amendment amends the Agreement, as follows:

RECITALS

Assembly Bill (AB) 480 amends Welfare and Institutions Code section 11323.2 to provide that diapers for infants and toddlers are a reimbursable ancillary expense for Welfare to Work participants with young children. Effective April 1, 2018, an eligible CalWORKs participant who is participating in an assigned welfare-to-work activity, shall be eligible for thirty dollars ($30) per month to assist with diaper costs for each child who is under 36 months of age. As a result, the Consortium subsequently requested enhancements to the C-IV System to enable the Counties to issue the Diaper Benefits, which are further described in Change Order CO-102 – AB 480 Diaper Assistance and are reflected in the Attachments to this Amendment. 

As mandated by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (“Affordable Care Act”), the California Health Benefit Exchange (the “Exchange”) developed and implemented a new web portal and eligibility and enrollment system to simplify and streamline the delivery of health coverage to individuals, families, and employers in the State of California. The California Healthcare Eligibility, Enrollment, and Retention System (“CalHEERS”) is the Exchange’s system for supporting the implementation and ongoing business of the Affordable Care Act.  The C-IV System interfaces with the Exchange’s system.  The Consortium subsequently requested additional Maintenance and Operation Support Services for State Fiscal Year 2018/19, which are further described in Change Order CO-103 – CalHEERS Maintenance and are reflected in the Attachments to this Amendment.

As regulated by Senate Bill (“SB”) 1341 (Chapter 846, Statutes of 2014), each of the three California Statewide Automated Welfare Systems must create, generate and send notices of action (“NOAs”) for the Medi-Cal program. The implementation of SB 1341 is a multi-year effort within a two-phase approach. Phase I included moving the generation of the Modified Adjusted Gross Income (“MAGI”) Medi-Cal notice from the California Healthcare Eligibility, Enrollment and Retention System (“CalHEERS”) to the SAWS. Phase II will include notice generation functionality to support mixed household (i.e. households that receive both Medi-Cal and Advanced Premium Tax Credit (“APTC”) subsidies) notices. The Consortium subsequently requested additional Maintenance and Operation Support Services for State Fiscal Year 2018/19, which are further described in Change Order CO-104 – SB 1341 Maintenance and are reflected in the Attachments to this Amendment.
The Extension Two Cost Pricing Schedules have been adjusted to reflect the final budget allocations for Contractor line items for State Fiscal Year 2017/18. The adjustments are implemented and reflected in the Cost Pricing Schedules attachment to this Amendment.
Using the County purchase process, the Counties of Alpine, Butte, Glenn, Kings, Kern, Merced, Monterey, Riverside, San Benito, San Bernardino, Shasta, San Joaquin, Siskiyou, Stanislaus, Sutter, and Yuba have purchased various Services, Equipment and Software items.  These purchases were funded and approved by the individual Counties.  The approved County purchases are incorporated in the Cost Pricing Schedules Attachment to this Amendment.
[bookmark: _Hlk514253638]The Consortium created the position of the Consortium Executive Director as of September 1, 2017.  The Consortium Executive Director or his designee is hereby designated as the approver and point of contact for (a) any and all items/matters requiring Consortium approval, (b) required notices, and (c) invoices, in every instance under the Agreement that previously referenced the Consortium Project Director.  The Consortium Executive Director will notify Contractor of his authorized designee(s) for specific roles and responsibilities from time to time, as needed.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals and the mutual covenants and promises described herein, the parties agree as follows:
1. The Consortium Executive Director or his designee is hereby designated as the approver and point of contact for (a) any and all items/matters requiring Consortium approval, (b) required notices, and (c) invoices, in every instance under the Agreement that previously referenced the Consortium Project Director.  The Consortium Executive Director will notify Contractor of his authorized designee(s) for specific roles and responsibilities from time to time, as needed.
2. Attached to this Amendment, and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference is “Exhibit A, Amendment No. Ninety-Eight”, which replaces “Exhibit A, Amendment No. Ninety-Seven”.
3. Attached to this Amendment and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference are Amendment No. Ninety-Eight Cost Pricing Schedules, which include Extension Two Cost Pricing Schedules, which replace Amendment No. Ninety-Seven Cost Pricing Schedules.
4. Attached to this Amendment and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference are the following Change Orders:
a. CO-102 – AB 480 Diaper Assistance
b. CO-103 – CalHEERS Maintenance
c. CO-104 – SB 1341 Maintenance 
5. Attached to this Amendment and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference are the following County Purchase Orders:

	AL-01-2017
	MT-03-2017
	SS-01-2018

	AL-02-2017
	RV-01-2018
	ST-01-2018

	BT-01-2018
	SA-01-2018
	SU-01-2018

	GL-01-2018
	SB-01-2018
	SU-02-2018

	KN-01-2018
	SH-10-2017
	SU-05-2017

	KR-03-2017
	SH-11-2017
	YB-01-2018

	KR-07-2017
	SJ-01-2018
	YB-02-2018

	MR-01-2018
	SJ-04-2017
	


6. Except as specifically provided in this Amendment No. Ninety-Eight, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Amendment No. Ninety-Eight on the Execution Date.

CALIFORNIA AUTOMATED CONSORTIUM 
ELIGIBLITY SYSTEM	ACCENTURE LLP


By:		By:	
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
Title:		Title:	
Date:		Date:	
Notice Address:		Notice Address:
	California Automated Consortium Eligibility System	1415 L Street, Suite 700
	Attention:  			Sacramento, CA  95814
	11290 Pyrites Way, Suite 150
	Rancho Cordova, CA  95670-4481


CALIFORNIA AUTOMATED CONSORTIUM 
ELIGIBLITY SYSTEM		PROQUIRE, LLC


By:			By:	
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
Title:		Title:	
Date:		Date:	
			Notice Address:
				Accenture
				161 North Clark Street
				Chicago, IL  60601
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